in Oklahoma are used for diverse purposes with forty-four percent 

(44%) being privately owned, seventeen percent (17%) used for 

showing, and seventeen percent (17%) for racing.  The predominant 

horse breed in Oklahoma is the American Quarter Horse.  The American 

Horse Council estimates about one hundred four thousand (104,000) 

American Quarter Horses were in Oklahoma in 2017.  Oklahoma was 

listed second in the United States in total American Quarter Horse 

numbers.  For the reasons listed above, the American Quarter Horse 

deserves to be designated as the state horse of Oklahoma.